its plans.  In the event of any substantial deviation, adjustment or reallocation in the planned use
of proceeds, the Company shall inform the SEC and the stockholders in writing at least 30 days
before such deviation, adjustment or reallocation is implemented.

1 Actual loans to be prepaid amount to USD175.01 million.  Conversion rate used is the PDS Closing Rate of
August 31, 2016:  46.58.
2 Actual loans to be prepaid amount to USD242.87 million.  Conversion rate used is the PDS Closing Rate of
August 31, 2016:  46.58.

45

Capitalization

The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalization of the Issuer as at June 30, 2016 and
as adjusted to give effect to the Offer (assuming the Oversubscription Option is exercised). This
table should be read in conjunction with the Issuer’s unaudited condensed consolidated interim
financial statements as at June 30, 2016 and for the six-month periods ended June 30, 2015 and
2016 and notes thereto, included elsewhere in the Prospectus.

 As at 30 June 2016

 Actual
(unaudited)

 Adjusted for
maximum

Offer size of
P20 billion

(in P millions)
Short-term liabilities
Short-term loans 88,990 88,990
Current portion of long-term debt - net  2,158 2,158
Total short-term debt  91,148 91,148

Long-term liabilities
Long-term debt – net of current portion 68,142 87,941
Total long-term liabilities  68,142 87,941

Equity
Equity Attributable to Equity Holders of the Parent:
Capital stock  9,485 9,485
Additional paid-in capital  19,653 19,653
Undated subordinated capital securities  30,546 30,546
Retained earnings 43,621 43,621
Reserve for retirement plan  (3,201) (3,201)
Other reserves (4,542) (4,542)
Treasury shares  (10,000) (10,000)
Total Equity Attributable to Equity Holders of the Parent 85,562 85,562
Non-controlling interests 1,336 1,336
Total Equity 86,898 86,898

Total capitalization2  246,188  265,987

Notes:

(1) Adjusted amount as at June 30, 2016 includes proceeds of P20 billion of the Offer, after deduction
of commissions and expenses.

(2) Total capitalization is the sum of debt and equity.

46

Plan of Distribution

THE OFFER

On August 22, 2016, Petron filed a Registration Statement with the SEC in connection with the
offer and sale to the public of fixed rate bonds up to an aggregate principal amount of
P40,000,000,000 to be issued in one or more tranches within the Shelf Period.

The first tranche (which is subject of this Offer Supplement and consisting of Series A Bonds and